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INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

ORDERRECORDEDUNDERCODE
OF VIRGINIA SECTION 45.146126

VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER REGARDING

ELECTIONS, UNIT: V-505253

(hereinafier "Subject Drilling Unit" )

DOCKET NO. VGOB 07/06/19-1952

REPORT OF BOARD

FINDINGS AND ORDER

TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:

TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION UMBERS FOR ALL
PARCELS AFFECTED BY THIS ORDER ARE SHOWN ON
EXHIBIT (SI 8 WHICH IS/ARE ATTACHED
TO ANO A PART OF THIS ORDER.

1. This Supplemental Order is entered by the Board sua soonte in the form authorized by
the Board at its hearing held at 9:00a.m. on October 20, 1992,Board of Supervisors
Room, Courthouse, Grundy, Virginia, and pursuant to authority granted to the Board's
Chairman at the hearing of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board on June 16, 1992,at 9:00
am. at the Rhododendron Restaurant at the Breaks Interstate Park, Breaks, Virginia;
and this Supplemental Order is being recorded for the purpose of (1)complying with
the requirement of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board Regulations, 4 VAC 25-160.70C by
supplementing the Order previously issued by the Board for subject Docket on March
20, 2008, and recorded Instrument ¹200801219 at the Office of the Clerk of Circuit
Court, Wise County, Virginia on April 3, 2008, (herein "Board Order" ) to complete
the record regarding elections. The Board Order pooled au interest in Subject Drilling
Unit including those of the Respondents more particularly set forth and identified by
the Designated Operator in the affidavits attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
Board finds it has jurisdiction over the subject matter pursuant to the provisions of the
Virginia Gas and Oil Act, $ 45.1-361.1~et se .,Virginia Code, 1950 as amended.

2. Findines: The Board finds that:

(a) The Board Order directed EQT Production Company, (herein the Designated
Operator'*), to mail copies of the Board Order to all respondents whose interest,
if any, were pooled by said Board Order;

(b) The designated operator filed its affidavit of mailing dated April 23, 2008,
disclosing that it had mailed a correct copy of the Board's Order to all
Respondents whose interest„ if any, were pooled by said Board Order;

(c) 1'he Board Order required each Respondent whose interest, if any, were pooled
by the terms of said Board Order to make his or her election within thirty (30)
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days after the date of mailing or recording, as applicable, of said Order; the

Designated Operator has filed its affidavit dated October 27, 2010, in
accordance with tj 7.C of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board Regulations and 4
VAC 25-160.70C (herein "Affidavit of Election" ), wherein it has, for each
Respondent whose interest, if any, were pooled by said Board Order, stated: (i)
whether each Respondent has made or failed to make a timely election; (ii) the

nature of the election made, if any; (iii) whether, by reason of a failure to elect
or to timely elect one or more Respondents are deemed, under the terms of the
Board's Order, to have leased all their rights, title, interest, estates and claims in

Subject Drilling Unit to the Designated Operator;

(d) The Board Order further required the Designated Operator, after expiration of
the election period, to file with the Board a statement of the interests subject to
escrow under the terms and provisions of the Board Order, in light of the
elections made or deemed to have been made (herein "Statement of Interests" );
that the Designated Operator furnished said Statement of Interests as part of its
Affidavit of Election. A copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B;

(e) Current Board standards requiring the escrow of funds and the Board's
agreement with its Escrow Agent, First Bank & Trust Company, P.O. Box 3860,
Kingsport, TN 37664, (423) 245-6971, Attn: Debbie Davis, or any successor
named by the Board, require the entry of a Supplemental Order establishing of
record the elections made or deemed to have been made and specifying the
sums or percentage thereof subject to escrow. Current Board escrow standards
were made applicable to Subject Drilling Unit by a Board Order dated
December 23, 1992.

3. Qrder: By this Order, the Board orders the Designated Operator to tender, consistent
with and in accordance with the findings set forth at paragraph 2 above and the
annexed Affidavits, any funds subject to escrow and instructs the Escrow Agent, First
Bank 6k Trust Company, P.O. Box 3860, Kingsport, TN 37664, (423) 245-6971,
Attn: Debbie Davis, or any successor named by the Board to establish interest-
bearing escrow account(s), IRS Tax Identification Number 54-1629506, in
accordance with the informafion set forth in said affidavits to receive such funds and
account to the Board therefore.

4. Mailinu of Order and Filius of Affidavit: The Designated Operator under the
captioned Order or its Attorney shall file an affidavit with the Secretary of the Board
within ten (10) days after the date of receipt of this Order stating that a true and
correct copy of this Order was mailed to each person whose interest or claim is
subject to escrow and whose address is known.

5. Conclusion: Therefore, the findings and all terms and provisions set forth above be
and hereby are granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

6. Effective Date; This Order shall be effective on the date of its execution.



201605487
Page: 3/13

VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE VIRGINM GAS AlYD OIL BOARD

IN RE: Application of EQT Pmduction Company, for Forced Pooling of Interests in Unit

Number V-505253 VGOB Docket No. VGOB-07/06/19-1952 in the Lipps Magisterial District of
Wise County, Virginia.

AFFIDAVIT OF WILHOIT & KAISER, Attorneys-at-Law, Agents for the Designated Opemtor
REGARDING ELECTIONS, ESCROW ACCOUNTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

James E.Kaiser (herein Affiant), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes snd says:

1. That the Affiant is an attorney in the law firm of WILHOIT & KAISER, the Agent for
the Designated Operator, with offices located at 220 Broad Street, Kingsport,
Tennessee 37660, and is authorized to give this Aifidavit in its behalf;

2. That the Order entered on June 19,2007, by the Virginia Gas and Oil Board regarding
the captioned Conventional Unit required the Applicant to mail a true and correct
copy of said Order to each person pooled by said Order;

That within seven (7) days of the receipt of an executed copy of the Order referred to
at Paragraph 2. above, the Affiant was directed to cause a true and correct copy of
said Order to be mailed via the United States Postal Service to each Respondent
named in the captioned Application, whose address was known, and to all p4rsons, if
any, who are added as Respondents at the hearing held in the captioned matter;

That the Order of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board in the captioned matter required
sll persons pooled thereby to tender their written elections to the Unit Operator within
thirty (30) days of the date said Order was recorded in the county above named; that
said Order was recorded on April 3, 2008..

That the Designated Operator, by and through their agent, Wilhoit & Kaiser,
Attorney-aa-Laa. have established procedures to review all mail received and all
written documents received by means other than by mail to ascertain whether parties
whose interest have been pooled have made a written election, in a timely fashion, as
required by the captioned Order; that said procedures were followed to identify the
elections, if any, made with regard to Subject Unit; that the following persons
delivered, by mail or otherwise, written elections to the Unit Operator, within the
thirty day election periods:

~Tfs Iraroe

Bruce Moretz and
Barbara Moretz, h/w

19501 Pleasant View Dr.
Abingdon, VA 24211

Jeaney Malone
5410 Cool Springs Dr.
Middieothian, TX 76065

Cash Consideration

Cash Consideration
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6. That the interest and/or claims of the following persons (who made timely elections, or
who are deemed under the terms of the Board's Order to have leased, or who,

subsequent to the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, have lettsed or
otherwise entered into an agreement with the Designated Operator) are subject to
escrow under the Board*s Order pooling the captioned Unit, as unknown
or/unlocatable.

10 Laney McCoy Heirs

Unknown/Unlocatable

TRACT LESSOR
LEASE
STATUS

Unleased

NET
REVENUE
INTEREST

0.00113750

7. That after the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, the following persons have
leased or entered into a voluntary agreement with the Designated Operator with regard to
their interest and/or claims.

NONE

8. That the following persons have not made a timely election and have failed to enter
into an agreement with the Designated Operator and their respective interests shall be
deemed to have leased pursuant to and in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Order.

Tract Lessor

Virginia Kom and
Robert Kom, w/h

P.O. Box 156
St. Paul, VA 24283
TAX ID 006981

Lease Status

Unleased

Interest

1.91000000%

Acreage

2.1500

Ray Moretz and
Gem Morelz, h/w

2144 East 42nd St.
Lorain, OH 44055

Virginia McClelan and
Cecil McClelan, w/h
822 Parkersburg Turnpike
Staunton, VA 24401

Linda Cogbum
905 South James
Monahaus, TX 79756

Unleased

Unleasad

Unleased

1.68000000% 1.8940

1.68000000% 1.8940

0.840000004/o 0.9470

Stuart Morelz
5270 Eastville Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Unleased 1.68000000% 1.8940
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Tract Lessor

Cosam Mullins and
Brenda Mullins, htw
14423 Marshalls Retreat Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283
TAX ID 008420

Lease Status

Unleased

Interest

0.21000000%

Acreaae

0.2400

10 Laney McCoy heirs
Unknown/Unlocatable
TAX ID Not Available

Unleased 0.91000000% 1.0200

Michael Potter and
Mary Potter, htw
P.O. Box 1662
Coebum, VA 24230
TAX ID 0088208

Unlea sad 2.96000000'/o 3 3300

That pursuant to the provision of 4VAC 25-160.70C annexed hereto and incorporated herein

is a proposed supplemental order to be entered to complete the record regarding elections; that

said annexed supplemental order sets forth that the services of the Escrow Agent are required

in this matter pursuant to the terms of 1'1
It 45.1-361.21.D.

Dated at Kingsport, Tennessee, this 20th day of

State of Tennessee )
County of Sullivan )

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me by James E. Kaiser, the Agent of EQT Production

Company, a corporation, on behalf of the corporation, this 20th day of Januarv.

2010.

t
os

suuuunu»

it~tA4 ~..'- -.64'.:.
Susan peterson, Notary': mr QF

TENNE SuE
1 NOTARY

My commission expires: October 24. 2012.
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DONE AND EXECUTED tM /.(
2016, by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board.

Bradley L ert, Chairman

DONE AND EXECUTED this M day of AJ OO ~~
2016, by a majority of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board.

Rick Cooper /
Principal Executive to the Staff
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF RUSSELL:

Acknowledged this IM day of +ICtt~&J,3,2016,
personally before me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared
Bradley Lambert, being duly sworn did depose and say that he is Chairman of the
Virginia Gas and Oil Board and Rick Cooper being duly sworn did depose and say that
he is Principal Executive to the Staff of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that they
executed same and were authorized to do so.

~st.. YM>n T

Saglly lettuce
My Commission Expires January 31, 2019

Egllllllg<

P118Ctc
)7azste2 1

»sioN: w-
'. uxcouta

= c . txpist
~ op'. uyrzohs. '@+ w

llllllllTE



201605487

Pjgggl 4PR-3 ca

'.Zll 3

ni

I
I
I
'I

SSS elevation asterrnenet by
GPS coney fiem 8tt NI8 1576 feoa of tent f1866 Ac.

WEIL LOCATION PlAT

I

I
I

I

I

I

+p o
1

I
I

yr I
I

I I
ti-2716 I Qe I

I I

Qo I Qs I
I I

I
Iottocbea Tact Geoosbipl I

Qs
i Q7

1 s

Si

j

Ll-

ttta6~ (IN SL &we S. 2 )
N 8V36526 E 864,636.86
I$6~(~Gael Ge~ finis Seats Rane )
S ett 186 tv M85

COMPANY Eauilable Production Comoanv WELL NAME AND NUMBER V-606263
TRACT NO, Ls. Na. 223343LAff-200 ELEVATION 2.796 79'UADRANGLE Coeburn
COUNTY IVise DISTRICT lioos SCALE 1 = 400 DATE 6-09-2007
This Plat is a new plat ~; an updated plat; or a final location plot

~ates thMocottan af ~ Untted States 'topographic Maps, scale —k~
24,000, latitude and longitude lines being represented by border lines as shown.

. Form DGO —GO —7
Licensed Land Surveyor



201605487

TRACT

EXHIBIT uBu

V-505253
07/06/1 9-1952 (Revised 7/1/09)

INTEREST GROSS
LEASE WITHIN ACREAGE

LESSOR STATUS UNIT IN UNIT

NET
REVENUE
INTEREST

Gas Estate Osias EsTATE oNLY

1

TAX ID 20198
TAX ID 007686

Tract 1 Totals

Shirley Margie Golf
5277 Eastvige Rd.
St, Paul, VA 24283

Equitable Producbon Company

Leased 33 29000000'7 37.5100
906936

0.3329000D 37.5100

0.04161250 Rl

0 29128750 Wl
0.33290000

2
TAX IO 019189

AGIN, LLC
Attn: John Mooney
P.O. Box 2827
Huntlngton, WV 25727

Leased
904576/
Wl-200

24.39000000% 27.4900 0.03048750 Rl

Tract 2 Totals
Equitable Production Company

0.24390000 27.4900
0.21341250 Wl

0.24390000

3
TAX I C 0D6981

Virginia Kom and

Robert Kom, w/h

P.O. Box 156
St. Paul, VA 24283

Lrwsed
'%1

67
1.91ooooooN 2.1500 0,00238750 RI

Tract 3 Totals
Equitable Producbon Company

0.01910000 2.1500
0.01671250 Wl

0.01910000

4 ACIN, LLC
TAX IC 019187,D19188 Attn: John Moonsy

P.O. Box 2827
Hunllngton, WV 25727

La*slid
9045761/
WI-1 99

8.48000000M 9 5600 0.010eoooo Rl

Tract 4 Totals

5
TAX I O 007869

Tract 5 Totals

Equitable production Company

Ludgs Lawson and
Henry Lawson Jr, w/h

5241 Eastvige Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Equitable Producoon Company

Leased
906937

0.08480000

8.36000000%

0.08360000

9.5600

9.4200

942DO

0.07420000 Wl

0.08480000

0.0104500D Rl

0.07315000
0 08360000 Wl
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6
TAX ID 007941

M.E. Nloretz heirs

Ray Mcretz and
Gem Moretz, hlw

2144 East 42nd SL
Lorain, Di-I 44055

Unleased 1.68000000% 1.8940 0.002100DO RI

Bruce Mcretz and
Barbara Moretz, hhv

19501 Pleasant View Dr.
Ablngdon, VA24211

Virginia McClslan and

Cecil McClelan, w/h

822 Parkemburg Turnpike
Staunton, VA 24401

Jeaney Malone
5410 Coal Spdngs Dr.
Mlddlecthlan, 1X76065

Linda Cogbum
905 South James
Monahsus,TX 79756

Unleased
Elected Cash
Considemtlon

Unleased

Unmassd
Elected Cash
Consideration

Unlsaesd

1.680DOOOO'4

1.68000000/o

0.84000000%

0.84000000'y

1.8940

1.8940

0.9470

0.9470

0.00210MO Rl

0.00210000 Rl

0.00105000 Rl

0.00105000 Rl

Stuart Mo retz
5270 EastvfDe Rd.
Sl. Paul, VA 24283

Unleased 1.680000D0% 1.8940 O.GD210000 Rl

Tract 6 Totals
Equitable Production Company

0.08400000 9A700
0.07350000 Wl
0.08400000

7
TAX ID 034565

Timothy Lee and
Krlsty Lee, h/w

14427 Marshalls Retreat Rd.
SL Paul, i/A 24283

Leased 0.2300M00% 0.2600 0.00028750 Rl

Tract 7 Totals
Equitable Production Company

D.00230000 0.2600
0.00201250 Wl
0.00230000

8
TAX ID 008420

Tract 8 Totals

Cosam MuDins and
Brenda MuDins, h/w

14423 MarshaOs Retreat Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Equcable production company

Unleased 0.21D00000%

0.00210000

0.2400

0.2400

0.00026250 Rl

0.00183750 Wl

0.00210DOD

9
TAX ID 031749

Buddy Sexton and
Freda Lynn Sexton, h/w

14352 Marshalls Reatreat Rd.
SL Paul, VA 24283

Leased 1.05000000% 1.1800 0.00131250 Rl

Tract 9 Tots Is
Equitable Production Company

0.01050000 1.1800
0,00918750 Wl

0.01050000

10
TAX ID Not Available

Laney McCoy heirs
Unknown/Unlocatsble

Unleased 0.91000000% 1.D2DO 0 00113750 RI

Tract 10 Totals
Equitable Producdon Company

0.00910000 1.0200
0.00796250 Wl
0.00910000
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11
TAX ID 0088208

Michael Potter and

Mary Potter, hlw
P.D. Bcx 1662
Coebum, VA 24230

Unleased 2.96000000'4 3.3300 0.00370000 Rl

Tract11 Tolals
Equitable Production Company

0.02960000 3.3300
0.02590000 Wl
0.029MOOO

12
TAX ID 007666

Tract 12 Totals

Lucille Lawson and

Henry Lswscn Jr., w/h

5241 EastviBe Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Equitable Production Company

Leased
908937

6 67000000'/o

0.06670000

7.5200

7.52DO

0.00833750 Rl

O.D5836250
0.06670000

13
TAX ID 007682

Jerry S. Lawson and

Kay Lawson, hrw

5266 Eastvlse Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Leased
906928

3.I4000000ok 3.5400 0.00392500 Rl

Tract 13 Totals
Equitable produrxion company

0.03140000 3.5400
0.02747500 WI
0.03140000

Total Gas Estate 100.00000000% 112.6900 1.00D00000

Percentage of Unit Leased
Percentage of Unit Unleased

Acreage rn Unit Leased
Acmsgs In Unit Unleased

85 51000000%
14.39000000'/

96.48000000
18.2100
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TRACT LESSOR

EXHIBIT wB-3w

Y-505253
Revised 10/27/2010

LEASE
STATUS

INTEREST GROSS
WITHIN ACREAGE

UNIT IN UNIT

Gas Estate Onlv

Virginia Kom and
Robert Kom, w/h

P.O. Box 156
St. Paul, VA 24283
TAX ID 006981

Unleased 1.91000000% 2.1500

IS.E.Moretz heirs
TAX ID 007941

Ray Moretz and

Gem Morsfz, h/w

2144 East 42nd St.
Lo/aln, CH 44055

Vlrgmia McClelan and
Deal McClelan, w/h

822 parksrsburg Turnpike
Staunton, VA 24401

Unieased

Unleased

1.68000000% 1.8940

1.68000000'/o 1.8940

Unde Cogbum
905 South James
Monshaus, TX 79756

Unleased 0.840000¹4 0.9470

Stuart Moretz
5270 Eastvine Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283

Cosam Mugins and
Brenda Munins, h/w

14423 Marshans Retreat Rd.
St. Paul, VA 24283
TAX ID OD8420

Unleasad

Unleased

1.680000D0% 1.8940

0.21000000% 0.2400

10 Laney McCoy heirs
Unknown/Unlocatable
TAX ID Not Available

Michael Potter and
Mary Potter, h/w

P.O. Box 1662
Coebum, VA 24230
TAX ID 0088208

Ufrleased

Unleased

0.81000000% 1.0200

2.96000000'4 3.3300

TOTAL 11 87000000o/o 13.3690
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EXHIBIT "E"
V-505253

TRACT LESSOR
LEASE

STATUS

Gas Estate Onlv

INTEREST
WITHIN

UNIT

GROSS
ACREAGE

IN UNIT

10 Laney McCoy heirs
Unknown/Unlocatable
TAX ID Not Available

Unleased 0.91000000% 1.0200

TOTAL 0.9'1000000% 1.0200
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Recorded in the Clerk s Office of
Wise County and the City of Norton

On Nov 18, 2016 at 09:58AM.

J. Jack Kennedy, Jr., Clerk

Recorded by: April Huff
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